Sun Pharmaceutical Industries Ltd. SUN HOUSE, CTS No. 201 B/1, Western Express Highway, Goregaon (E), Mumbai 400063, India

Tel.: (91-22) 4324 4324 Fax.: (91-22) 4324 4343 CIN: L24230GJ1993PLC019050

www.sunpharma.com



FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

Sun Pharma and AstraZeneca enter into License Agreement for Novel Oncology products in China

Mumbai, India, November 06, 2019 - Sun Pharmaceutical Industries Ltd. (Reuters: SUN.BO, Bloomberg: SUNP IN, NSE: SUNPHARMA, BSE: 524715, "Sun Pharma" and includes its subsidiaries and/or associate companies) today announced that it has entered into a licensing agreement with AstraZeneca UK Ltd. (AstraZeneca) to introduce certain novel ready-to-use (RTU) infusion oncology products in China. The agreement will help to bring cost-effective and quality drugs to patients in China.

As per the terms of the agreement, Sun Pharma will be responsible for development, regulatory filings and manufacturing the products covered in the agreement while AstraZeneca will exclusively promote and distribute these products in China. The initial tenure of the agreement is 10 years from the first commercial sale of the said products in China. The financial terms of the agreement are confidential.

Kal Sundaram, Director of Corporate Development, Sun Pharma said, "We are pleased to partner with AstraZeneca for commercialisation of our select novel oncology products in China. AstraZeneca's leadership position will help us to make our products available to patients and doctors in China. We see a great potential to introduce our speciality and generics products in the growing China market and this licensing agreement is another positive step in that direction."

The agreement will be announced today at the China International Import Expo (CIIE) in Shanghai. CIIE is a world-class expo that is organised by Ministry of Commerce of the People's Republic of China. It is an open cooperation platform to invite countries into China to showcase their national image and engage in international trade.

Registered Office: SPARC, Tandalja, Vadodara – 390 012. India

Sun Pharmaceutical Industries Ltd. SUN HOUSE, CTS No. 201 B/1, Western Express Highway, Goregaon (E),

Mumbai 400063, India

Tel.: (91-22) 4324 4324 Fax.: (91-22) 4324 4343

CIN: L24230GJ1993PLC019050

www.sunpharma.com



About AstraZeneca

AstraZeneca is a global, science-led biopharmaceutical company that focuses on the discovery, development and commercialization of prescription medicines, primarily for the treatment of diseases in therapeutic areas including Oncology, Cardiovascular & Metabolic Diseases, and Respiratory. The Company is also selectively active in the areas of autoimmunity, neuroscience and infection. AstraZeneca operates in over 100 countries and its innovative medicines are used by millions of patients worldwide. For more information please visit: www.astrazeneca.com

About Sun Pharmaceutical Industries Ltd. (CIN - L24230GJ1993PLC019050)

Sun Pharma is the world's fourth largest specialty generic pharmaceutical company and India's top pharmaceutical company. A vertically integrated business and a skilled team enables it to deliver high-quality products, trusted by customers and patients in over 100 countries across the world, at affordable prices. Its global presence is supported by manufacturing facilities spread across 6 continents and approved by multiple regulatory agencies, coupled with a multi-cultural workforce comprising over 50 nationalities. Sun Pharma fosters excellence through innovation supported by strong R&D capabilities across multiple R&D centers, with investments of approximately 7% of annual revenues in R&D. For further information, please visit www.sunpharma.com & follow us on Twitter @SunPharma_Live

Contacts:

Investors: Media: Nimish Desai Gaurav Chugh

el +91 22 4324 4324, Xtn 2778 Tel +91 22 4324 4324, Xtn 5373

Tel Direct +91 22 4324 2778 Tel Direct +91 22 4324 5373

Mobile +91-98203 30182 Tel Direct +91 22 4324 5373

Mobile +91 98104 71414

E mail nimish.desai@sunpharma.com E mail gaurav.chugh@sunpharma.com

Registered Office: SPARC, Tandalja, Vadodara – 390 012. India